

C.R.(NDPS) No. 14/26 (CIS No- 14/26)

Order no.03

Dated- 24.02.2026

Today is fixed for production and IO report.

All 03 accused persons are produced through VC mode. Lawyer hazira is filed for the accused Rahul Islam.

Bail petition is filed for the accused persons 1. Saddam Hossain and 2. Babul Hossain.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

The Ld. Advocates for the accused persons pray for bail on the ground that they are innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case. The accused persons are only earning members of their family.

Ld. PP in charge opposed bail prayer considering the commercial quantity of the seized contrabands.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contrabands and the pursuant rigor U/S 37 of NDPS Act, the bail prayer of the accused persons is **rejected**.

Fix **10.03.2026** for production and IO report.

Typed at my dictation

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c